



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF DELAWARE

BENJAMIN RAUF,)
) No. 39, 2016
 Defendant-Appellant,)
) Certified Questions of Law
 v.) from the Superior Court
) Of the State of Delaware
 STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee.) Cr. ID No. 1509009858

BRIEF OF THE ATLANTIC CENTER FOR CAPITAL REPRESENTATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

OF COUNSEL:

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP

Marc Bookman
Executive Director
ATLANTIC CENTER FOR CAPITAL
REPRESENTATION
1315 Walnut Street
Suite 1331
Philadelphia, PA 19107

Elena C. Norman (No. 4780)
Kathaleen St. J. McCormick (No. 4579)
Nicholas J. Rohrer (No. 5381)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE, ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Delaware Capital Sentencing Scheme Violates The Sixth Amendment Because The Judge Alone, Not The Jury, Actually Determines Eligibility For A Death Sentence.....	4
II. The Advisory Nature of Delaware’s Death Penalty Scheme Prevents The Jury From Conducting The Sixth Amendment Fact-Finding Required By Hurst.	9
A. Delaware capital jury instructions, based on the Delaware death penalty statute, unconstitutionally inform the jury that the judge finds the statutory aggravating circumstance.....	9
B. The Delaware advisory scheme unconstitutionally minimizes the jury’s appreciation of its responsibility in determining the statutory aggravating circumstance.....	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	5, 7
<i>Brice v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 314 (Del. 2003)	6, 7
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	passim
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 889 A.2d 968 (2006).....	7
<i>Garden v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 327 (Del. 2001)	14
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	passim
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 133 S. Ct. 633 (2016).....	2, 13
<i>Ortiz v. State</i> , 869 A.2d 285 (Del. 2005)	6, 7
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	passim
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012).....	7
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 2012 WL 5552033 (Del. Super. Oct. 11, 2012)	12
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 2003 WL 22383294 (Del. Super. Sept. 26, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Ortiz v. State</i> , 869 A. 2d 285 (Del. 2005)	7

State v. Small,
2011 WL 2992038 (Del. Super. July 22, 2011).....12

Wyatt v. Rescare Home Care,
81 A.3d 1253 (Del. 2013)11

STATUTES

11 *Del. C.* § 4209(d)(1).....1, 5, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merriam-Webster.com. 2016.
<http://www.merriam-webster.com> (last visited March 6, 2016)11

Ross Kleinstuber, “*Only a Recommendation*”: *How Delaware Capital Sentencing Law Subverts Meaningful Deliberations and Jurors’ Feelings of Responsibility*, 19 *Widener L. Rev.* 321 (2013)16
